GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3297
ANSWERED ON:21.12.2004

CIPET
Kaushal Shri Raghuvir Singh;Rawat Prof. Rasa Singh;Singh Shri Dushyant

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) the States where the Central Institute of Plastic Engineering and Technology (CIPET) centres have been set up;

(b) the share, contribution and revenue expenditure of Centre as well as the State Government in them;

(c) whether the Government has received proposals from State Government to set up CIPET during the last three years;

(d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(e) the number of proposals cleared by the Union Government to set up CIPET in various States;

(f) the time by which pending proposals are likely to be cleared;

(g9) whether the Union Government propose to provide hundred per cent contribution to set up such centres in Backward States; and

(h) if so, details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS AND MINISTER OF STEEL( SHRIRAM VILAS PASWAN )

(@) CIEPT has set up its Centres in the States of Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Bihar, Gujarat, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh, Manipur, Orissa, Punjab, Tamil Nadu, Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal.

(b) CIPET Centres in the States of Gujurat, Andhra Pradesh, Orissa, Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, Karnataka and Panjab have been set up at the initial project stage on the pattern of cost sharing ratio of 50:50 between the State and the Central Gowt, during the VIiith and Vliith plan period whereas the Centres in the States of Bihar, Assam, Manipur and West Bengal have been set up on equity participation during IXth and Xth plan period The Central Govt. extended the support by way of providing plant and machinery and the State Gowvts. by providing land and building. The Central Govt. has been contributing for Strengthening of Training Facilities of all the Centres by providing financial assistance through plan funds and also providing non- plan grants to meet the revenue expenditure. The respective State Govts. do not contribute for meeting the revenue expenditure of the Centres.

(c),(d) & (e): Yes, Sir. The Central Govt. has received a proposal from the State Gowvt. of Rajasthan to set up a CIPET Centre there.
However, since in the Tenth Plan, the Planning Commission did not agree to set up any CIPET Centre on 50:50 cost sharing basis, no fresh CIEPT Centre has been approved for being set up in any of the States.

(f) Does not arise.

(9) No, Sir.

(h) Does not arise.
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